oh WUL 11 w78

oz 22000 WU o)

P

{C UDILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF"CALIFOR

Application of LARKFIELD WATER COMPANY, : ‘

fpr authority to Iincrease its rates and policat‘on‘wd
charges for its water system serving the ) (Filed Ja;u:“ 2z
unincorporated avea OF LARYKFIZLD in the - AT e,
vieinity noren of Santa Rosa in ’

Sornoma County.

Cormizpioner William Symons, Jr., belng
neocossarily abzoat, ¢id not participate
4o tho disposition of this proceeding.

oraon T. Sturgoon, hoLing
sont, <&id not participate
of this procoedinge

commi ssionor T
ocosmorily ad
hn tho dicpositlen




Decision No. _£8124 November 22, 1977
BCFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of LARKFIBLD WATER )

COMPANY for authority to increase ApplicaziOn No. 55453
its raves and charges for its water (Filod January 22, 1975)
uy..'cem «erving +he wnincorporated

area of Larkfield and vicinity north

of:Sgnta Roca in Sonoma County.

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law, for applicant.

Randall wilkes, Attornmey at Law, for nC"ION

Ma Carlos, Attorney at Law, and James Barﬁe
%or the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

Larkfield Water Company, a wholly owned subsidiar “y of
Citizens Utilities Company (C;tizens-Delaware),1rcqueot,
increase in rates for water service designed o Lﬁc*case
anngal revenues in the test year by $70,300 over the rates now in
effocs. : : o
. Public hearing was held before Examiner Daly at Santa Rosa
on November*za, 25, 26, 1975, and Jhnuary 5, 1976, at San Francisco.
The matter was submitted on concurrent briefs since filed and
coﬂ,idcred. Copies of the application wefé served upon interested
partie° nd notice of hearing was published, posted, and mailed in
accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Citizens-Delaware both operates and/or has subsidiary
ut;*xty companies providing gas, elccv‘-c, telephone, water, and
wagte water services in more than 500 commuric:.e0 in cthe Dnzted
ta;e Services, including general management and supervisxon,
engxncerzng, accounting, financial, legal,. and ouhers.-are performed
in Stamford, Connecticut, dy citt zeas—De*aware for 1% s subsidiaries.

-l




A.55453 fc
".
Certain management and supervising, accounting, billing, and other
reporting services for Citizens Utilities Company of California .
(Citizens-California), and its California affiliates, including
- applicant, are performed at an administrative office in Redding,
California. In addition, certain plants in the Sacramento office
of Citizens-California are used for the common benefit of all water
operations of affiliated water companies In California.

Applicant provides water service to an unincorporated
portion of Sonoma County about four miles north of the city of
Santa Rosa. The service area which is divided into three parts
including two subdivisions (Larkfield and Wikiup) and the unincor-
porated commmnity of Fultom, 1s served by one interconnecting
distribution system. The Larkfield subdivision and the commumnity
of Fulton are located on relatively flat terrain, while the Wikiup
subdivision rises sharply to the north. These areas vary in

® elevation from approximately 150 feet to 550 feet. Water is supplied
to the service area by'@hree wells located in the Larkfield subdivision
and from a connection to the Sonoma County Water Agency’s aqueduct.
The distribution system consists of approximaﬁely'7l,000 feet of
mains, ranging in size from 2 inches to 12 inches. The system is
composed of about 90 percent cement asbestos and 10 percent cast-
{ron water mains. As of December 31, 1973, applicant was serving
708 metered customers, two private fire_connectlons, and LS‘publzc ‘
fire hydrants.
Rates -

Applicant proposes to increase rates as indicaxed by the
following comparison of present and proposed rates.

. »,.




-

APPLICABILITY . |
Applicable to all metered waver service.

METERED S3ERVICE

TERRITORY

Larkfield Estates and vicinity, located approximately'three
miles northerly of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.

RATES L o :
- Par Meter Per’ Month
Present  FProposed

Rates Rates

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch METLEr sccesvssssaces $3.75 $ 5.70
For 3/L-inch BELET .cecvecsccsscs  4elO 6.20
For 1~inch MOLEr eeescecscsesss 965 8.60
For 1=1/2-10Ch MELEr -resesssacosce 71290 12.00
For 2=inch DELOY ececosissaveess 10e25 15.60
For B-inCh meter L esessvensrens LR 190 00 28-90 ‘
FOI' A-in-Ch MELEY sveessracee aea 26-00 39. 50 )
FO!' ’ 6"inCh meter rPeesmmOey o‘ Yy u' oo 62. 30

. Quantity Rates: o

For the first 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .352 .535
For all over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .307 Wy

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
to all metered service and to which is to be added
the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

PRIVATE FTRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY . . : o
Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned -
fire protection systenms. ,

TERRITORY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates and
vicinity, located adjacent to U.S. Highway . 10l, approximately three
miles north of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.. -

RATES B
_ Per Month

Present Proposed
, . . . Rates __ Rates .=
For each inch of diameter of service comnection- '$1:25f‘ $j;§of -

=3~




A.55453 ‘om/f¢

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipal-
ities, duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other
political subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates, and
vicinity, located adjacent to U.S. Highway 101, approximately three
miles north of the City of Santa Rosa, Somoma County. -~ = =

RATE |
Per Month
rresent  Proposed
Rates _Rates =

FOI‘ ea.Ch hyd]‘.‘ant ...............':..'.......v$2.5‘0 $3&80




A.55453 .bm/fc

.,,
Servmce and Quality of Water
There were two informal compla.ints registered with the
Commission in 197. and four informal complaints filed through
October 1, 1975. |
Complaints filed in applicant s office are :Lndicated as

follows:

Type of Complaint 1974 1/1 to 10/1/75

Main Leaks 5 s

‘No Water , 2 o 1

Low Pressure 14 L4

High Pressure L -

Miscellaneous 25 -2

Total . ' 55 30

Subsequent to the filing of the instant application the

Sommission received 224 form letters from the Greaver Larkfield

Civic Association listing the following complaints.

. : Inadequate Fire Protection 5
Low Pressure 98
Insufficient Water 69
Water Quality 145
Odor -12
Dirt ‘ 15
Iron and Manganese 29
Zxpected High Cost ' 13
Miscellaneous L

Total | 390
In addition to the increased rates, a major complaint of the
Wikiup Home Owners' Association was the low pressure at the higher
altitudes and the inadequate fire flow. As a result of a meeting
held in June 1975, between appl:.cant, representatives of the home
owners' association and a member of the staff, steps were taken o
improve pressure for nine customers in the clqséa brgssu;-e' zbné;:’




2.55453 bn/fe

Twenty-four public witnesses testified. Several were of
the opinion that the cost of water was too high at the present rates
and resulted in restrictive use for gardening. Others complained of
low pressure and many complained of dirty water that discolored |
kitchen and bathroom facilities and stained dishes and clothes.
Several testified that it was necessary to use an acid compound to
¢lean kitchen and bathroom facilities. A doctor, who is apathologist
and president of the Sonoma Medical Association, testified that the
high content of manganese in the water constitutes a potential health
problem. A representative of the California Department of Health,
who waspresented by the staff, testified that tests of Wells Nos. 1,
3, and 4, made on November 17, 1975, indicated high iron and
manganese contents. He recommended that the iron and manganese be
removed by effective treatment 50 as to conform with maxdimum limits
established by the State of California. It was his estimate that
separate treatment plants at each well would ¢ost approximately
$235,000.

The Fire Chief of the district testified that he was
particularly concerned with the hydrant flow at Los Altos Court
and Vista Grande, which drops to 290 gallons per minute when 500
gallons per minute is the minimum required. Lack of notice of
shutoffs was also a problem expressed by many of the other pudlic
witnesses. On three occasions during the period of 1974 and 1975 the
Sonoma County Water Agency turned off the water without notification
until some time after the shutoff. Although applicant, with the
help of some of the residents, attempted to notify customers by use
of a sound truck, spot radio and television announcements, and
distribution of handbills, many customers were uainformed.

Another probdlem fraquently mentmoned was the difficulty
experienced in reporting leak, or. servmce problems and " in obtain;ng
1nformatmon by telephone. In nost case no one was ava;lable




A.55453 bm/fe

answer the telephone. According vo applicant this probdlem has been
corrected by a new telephone number, which will permit. :
customers to call the utility office in Guerneville without charge.
During nonbusiness hours a call diverter will automatically transfer
calls to a serviceman. _

The staff recommends that an additional storage tank be
installed at the lower storage and pump station and that increased
pooster pump capacity be {nstalled at the upper pump station in order
1o provide an adequate quantity of water to the upper~pressuré'zone
during periods of maxcimum demand. The staff further recommends that
applicant investigate a betver method of treating the well water
production in order w0 improve the quality of water. It was the
staff's estimate that a treatment plant To improve the water quality
would require an additional investment of approximately $200,000
for filtration equipment, which would require approximately $60 per
customer per year in additionalvreveﬁue at the stafﬁis-recomménded‘
rate of return of 9.0 percent. S o




 A.55453  bm/fc

Rate Base

The following tabulation sets forth a comparison of
applicant and the staff rate base components for the estimated year
1975, which includes applicant'’s estimates at the time the
application was filed on January 22, 1975, and its revised estimates
filed during the course of hearing in Exhibit 1ll.

Applicant Applicant
Date of Applicant Exceeds
Filing Txhe 11 Staff Staff

Utility Plant in Service $982,000 $94L5,700 $838,100 $107,600
Reserve for Depreciation (165,000) (162,L00) 155,800) 6,600)
Net Plant In Service $81.7,000 $783,300 $682,300 101,000
Common Flant 2,900 2,900 2,900 -
Materials and Supplies 5,500 3,700 1,300
Working Cash 12,700 11,000
Minimug Bank Balances 6,900 -
Non=Interest Bearing C.W.l.P. 5,700 y ' 2,600
Advances for Construction (259,000) - (218,%00)
Contributions in Add '

of Construction (20,800) : (22,000)
Reserve for Deferred Income

Taxes (18,800) (12,200) 15, 500
Average Rate Base $552,100 $559,900 $446,100

(Red Figure)




A.55453" bm/fc

The difference between staff and.abplicant is primarily
due to staff's (1) allowance of 24,000 for 1976 plent additioms,
(2) elimination of Well No. 2 from rate base, and (3) adgustment for
12~inch main. |

Applicant revised its estimated construction of utility
plant for 1976 to provide for the following: |

Ttem

Iine extensions and replacements '

under $1,000 & 6,000
Line extensions and replacements

over 31,000 6,000
Meters and Services 4,000
Storage Tank at Wikiup Drive 80,300
2,000 gal. Chemlcal Storage Tank |

at Vell #3 2,500
Chlorine and Treatment Equlpment :

at Well #.L 000
Total ﬁm

Staff introduced a graph of applicant's plant additions

. (Exhibit 24) which it contends shows a predictable pattern of peak
consvruction prior to or during applications for increases and
valleys of minimal construction during other years. In support of
its contention staff points out that applicant. shows construction of
$108,000 and $103,000 for the years 1975 and 1976 and estimates
construction at less than 320,000 a year for the years 1977, 1978,
and 1979.

The staff excluded Well No. 2 because in a prior proceeding
the Commission found that "...Well No. 2 is producing turbid viater
at an inadequate rate after the failure of its casing." Since the
construction of Well No. 4 in 1975, Well No. 2 has been maintained

‘on a standby basis for Well No. 3; however, it has rot been used
since the new well has been placed in operation. _

Svaff also excluded a portion of the cost of the l2—inch
main to the Sonoma County aqueduct, because the Commission in the




A.55453 bm/fe

prior proceeding (Decision No. 79915, supra) found that applicaat's
12-inch main was oversized.

Staff recommends installation of the storage tank, buy it
takes the position that no allowance should be made until the tank
is actually constructed. Although the tank was originally scheduled
for completion in the summer of 1974 no work had been performed as of
late 1975. Applicant claims that comstruction of the tank was.
delayed because of a delay in construction of Well No. 4, but that a
work order has been issued and construction will be completed in
May 1976. |

Staff's estimate for reserve for depreciation is lower
than applicant's because its estimate of plant additions is lower.

Applicant and the staff computed working cash by using the
simplified basis prescribed by staff Practice U-16. The minor
difference in working cash is due to the different estimates of
expense. The staff did not include additional amounts for minimum
bank balances in conformity with Decision No. 83610 dated October 16,
1974 in Application No. 54323 (Washington Water and Light-Co:llﬂﬂ_,~“

Staff's estimate of materials and supplies is $1,800 less
than applicant’'s. 3Soth used welghted averages supplied from figures
in applicant’s work papers covering the years 1970-1974. Staff,
however, in reaching its determination also used the year-end amount
of $2,416 for 1974, which was taken from applicent's annual report
and is less than the 35,100 weighted average. Staff takes the
positiod that its estimate is reasonably close to applicant's actual
inventory as of July 3%, 1974. Staff also takes the position and
we agree that the amount of $3,700 is awple for materials and |
supplies particularly in an area close to Santa Rosa where supplies
are'readily available when needed. R S

Staff's estimated rate base in the amount of $446,100- is
reasonable and will be accepted. “ S

=20




A.55453 om/fe
o

Operating Revenue

The staff reviewed appl:.can‘a s method of estimating water
consumption and revenue and made an independent estimate of the
quantities. The staff estimated the annual metered sales per
commercial customer by use of a multiple regression analysis based
on time, rainfall, temperature and recorded historical consumption.
Based on the Santa Rosa weather station, &n annual average use per
customer of 239.1 Cef per customer .was determined. Due to the close
appro:d.mation to applicant's estimate of 240 Cef per customer, the
staff adopted applicant's es’c.imate of $135,400 under presen‘c rates
as reasonable.

Operation and Maintenance Expense
The summary of earnings indicate a difference of 31,800 in
operation and maintenance expense estimates for 1975. The following
. tabulation sets forth the detailed estimates of applicant and staff:

- Applicant .
O&M sas Applicant Staff Exceeds Staff
‘ (Dollaxrs in Thousands)

Salaxries 3127 1.8 $ .9
Purchased Power 13.5 12.6
Purchased Water 13.6 3.6
Materials, Services & Misc. 2.6 8.6
Customers Accounting & Misc. 1.9 1.9
Transportation - 2.0 2.0
Telephone and Telegraph NS «6
Uncollectible Accounts .3 o3
Total © $53.2 “ P51l

&
b
.

own

.Illllll:o




A.55L53 bm/Te

The difference in salaries is attridbutable to the staff's
using current known salary levels as of August 1, 1975, whereas |
applicant used a projected wage level for 1976 when wage contracts
are renegotiated. It is the staff's contention that known wage
levels should be used instead of speculative wage levels. Applicant
believes that this is unrealistic because it fails to reflect all
of the charges that will take place during the test year. It is
suggested by the staff that within the provisions preseribed by the
Commission such expenses as they become a reality can be offset by
the filing of an advice letter. Applicant argues that such procedure
results in a continuous series of local advice letter filings and
requires applicant to absorb the increased expenses during the lag
periods. In weighing the equities between having the consumer
absorb anticipated salary expenses and applicant absorbing lag periocd
expenses we are more peérsuaded by the interests of the consumer.

In the case of purchased power the staff's estimate was
based on the power rates placed in cffect by PG&E, effective
September 17, 1975. Applicant contends tiuat it priced the last 12
months power bills at the current PGZE rates and developed an
average cost of 2.97 cents per kwh for pumping and a cost of 3.3
cents per kwh for boosting, which when applied £o the required
kwis estimated by the staflf rezults in a total sost of $13,500,
which is $900 higher than that estimated by the staff. 3Staff
attempted to reconstruct applicant’'s work paper for the 12 months
ending October 31, by requesting the amount of water pumped. In
attempting to check the data applicant informed the staff that all
the data was not completely available. Staff s estimate wmll be
accepted.. |




A.55L53 ‘bm/fc *

Administrative and General Zxpenses
A summary of administrative and general expenses is as

follows:
Applicant

Ttem Applicant Staff  Exceeds Staff
(Dollars in Thousands)

Administrative 0ffice Exp. $ 8.3 S L. 5 3.
Common Plant Expense L.5 1.

Legal & Regulatory Expense 5.9 - 3. 2
Insurance -1 .
Injuries and Damages .8

welfare and Pensions 3.3 2.9
Miscellaneous & Per Diem .1 .1

Total Adm. & Gen. ' $20.0 $13.2 $ 6.8

General office expemnses are from two sources, Stamford,
Connecticut, and Redding, California. Services including general

nagement and supervision, engineering, accounting, financial,
legal, and others are performed in Stamford, Connecticut by
Citizens-Delaware for its subsidiaries. Certain management and
supervisory, accounting, billing, and other reporting services for
Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens-California), and
its California affiliates, including applicant, are performed at an
administrative office in Reading, California. In addition, certain
plant in the Sacramento office of Citizens-California is: used
for the benefit of all water operations of that company and

££iliate water companies in California.

A thorough presentation on the allocation of these costs
to California for the year 1976 was presented by applicant and the
staff in the application of Jackson Water VWorks, Inc. (Application
No. 55430). By stipulation the testimony of witnesses appearing oz
behalf of the applicant and the staff relating %o those allocated
costs was received in this proceeding by reference. By Declsion
No. 87609 dated July 19, 1977 in Apnllcatmon No. 55430, the Commmsszonff
set forth the total allocation of $u65, OOO to all California :

7
0
6
1
-

" 8
1 &1 lw\nO\

13~




A.55453 fe

operations of Redding and Stamford mutual service accounts. Of that
amount, 1.02 percent or $4,7L3 was allocated to applicant.

In the same proceeding, the Commission adopted $33,400 as
the total allocation to all Californid operations of Sacramento common
utility plant of which 2.85 percent of $952 was allocated to applicant.
We, therefore, adopt the estimate of 34,743 for administrative office
expense and the estimate of $952 for common plant expense.

Staff and applicant differ by $2,300 for legal and regulatory
expenses. The difference is primarily attributable to applicant’'s
including an amount of $2,200 to amortize a prior rate case where -
the Commission allowed $1,330 by Decision No. 79915, dated April L,
1972 in Application No. 52161 (Larkfield Water Company). Applicant
also included direet salary charges to Larkfield for services performed
by Stamford personnel, which it claims is consistent with recommendations
made by the Commission's Finance Division. These recommendations

. relate to future procedures and when puv into effect will prqvi;le- the
necessary records to support direct charges. In any event applicant
was unable to substantiate the direct charges with time records or
other data. | | |

With regard to these accounting procedures recommended by
the Commission's Finance Division,”it should be noted that Ordering
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Decision No. €7609 dated July 19, 1977
(Jackson Water Works, Inc.) read as follows: ;7

"3_  All cost accounting procedures of the
administrative and office costs and expenses
that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
Company (Citizens — Delaware) to 1ts
California subsidiaries, including applicant
herein, shall conform to the staff ‘
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 17.

Failure to conform to the staff
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 17 will
result in disallowance of all administrative .
and office expenses that are allocated to

the California subsidiaries of Citizens - :
Delaware effective one year from the date of -
this order.” ' . o ‘ :

Applicant herein is clearly one of the California‘Subsidiariés

i

~1l-




A.55453 fe

referred to and as such is put on notice ‘that the above order is
still operative and will be applied to this.district-by this order.
Pursuant to an order issued by Commissioner Robert _
Batinovich, Citizens Utilities Company. contracted for a management
study, the results of which were the sudject of Decision No. 87608.
Decision No. 87608, as amended by Decision No. 87776, authorized
$23,900 for the cost of the study to be allocated among the ten
California subsidiaries of Citizensi-Delaware over five years. Of the
' total cost, 2.45 percent of 3117 was allocated to applicant. We,
therefore, adopt the estimate of $117 for the management study expense. -
No adaustment has been made in the previous tables to.
the required revenues in this proceeding since the amount is small
and the time involved in making such adjustments would delay this
matter further. However, the amount will be offset against a
recaleulated deferred tax account as discussed below under Income
Taxes. |
The staff excluded 3400 from welfare and pensions, because
it represents expenses for .the Employees® Efficiency Incentive Fund,
which the Commission has held to be more in the nature of sharing
of profits than a necessary expense of doing business. (Decision
No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in Application No. 48905, Guerneville
District, Citizens Utilities Company. )
Income Taxes -
The differences in taxes are mainly due to the different

estimates of expenses.
Citizens-Delaware, which includes applicant in its

consolidated income tax returns, applied liberalized depreciation
to the 1971 plant additions in the 1971 consolidated income tax _
returns, and similarly to the 1972, 1973, and 1974 plant additioms. Iz
compucing state income tax, the staff computed depreciazmon ona
traight—line basis for plant constructed. before January Ly 1971, and -
used liberalized depreciation for qnalifying additions in 1971, 19?2,

a5




A.55L53 fc

1973, 1974k, 1975, and 1976. Both applicant and the staff followed
this method, which was adopted by the Commission in Decision No.
83610 dated October 16, 1974 in Application No. 54322 (Washington
Water and Light Co.). Each computed investment credit on the 1971,
1972, and 1973 plant additions and deducted 3.5 percent (spread over
28 years) of this credit as an annual amount from the federal income

tax.
The Commission has now issued its decision in the

rehearing of Applications Nos. 51774 (The Pacific Telephone and

Telegraph Company) and 51904 (General Telephone Company of California)

relating to the ratemaking treatment of federal income tax

depreciation and investment tax credit. (Decision No. 87838 dated

September 13, 1977.) Among other things, the Commission found:s

"Under the normalization method we are adopting
for ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation
expense for ratemaking purposes will be computed
on a straight-line basis while federal taxes
will be computed on an accelerated depreciation
basis. The difference between the two tax
computations will be accounted for in a deferred
tax reserve. The average sun of the tect year
deferred tax reserve and the deferred tax
reserve for the three next subsequent years
shall be deducted from rate base in the test
year. As a result of each of the deductions
from rate base, federal tax expense will be
recomputed on the same basis in the test year
for the test year and the three corresponding
subsequent years, thus matching the estimated
tax deferral amount for each period with the
estimated federal tax expense for the same:
period. This method complies with Treasury .
Regulation 1.167(1) = (1) (n) (6) and is
normalization accounting."” (Mimeo. vage L8.)

No adjustment has been made in the deferred tax reserve or in the
required revenues in this proceeding since the amount involved
would be small and the time involved in ﬁ;king‘such'adjﬁscménzs
would delay this matter further. The amount by which revenues would

-16=




A.55453 fe

be decreased due to a recalculation is made even smaller by an
offset of $117 for the management study expense discussed, supra.

Applicant is placed on notice, however, that the treatment
of tax depreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable in
Decision No. 87838 will be applied in all future rate proceedings
for all subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens Utilities Company.
Depreciation Expenses and Reserve -

Both applicant and the staff computed the depreciation
expense by the straight-line remaining life method and applied
depreciation rates by accounts. Zach applied these rates by accounts
to the average of adjusted beginning and end-of-year depreciable
plant balances. The differences in the estimates of the depreciation
expenses and reserves are due to different estimates of plant
additions. |
Rate of Return

Applicant contends that a reasonable rate of return would
be no less than 12 percent. The staff recommends a 9.00 percent
to 9.30 percent rate of return, which would result in a 9.70 percent
to 10.8 percent return on equity.

' Rate of return is a judgment determination which the
Commission must make in an informed and impartial manner. In addition
to the constitutional requirements, consideration must also be given
to such factors as financial requirements for comstruction, the ahount
of funds availadble from advances and concributions“fo: construction,
applicant's status as a wholly owned subsidiary of Cicizens-belaware,
the consolidated capital structure and related debt costs of |
Citizens-Delaware and its subsidiaries, the impact of high interest




A.55453 fe

rates, earnings of other utilities, the effect upon consumers and
investors, inflation, and service. '

As of December 31, 1974 Citizens~Delaware and subsidiaries
indicated a capital structure consisting of 40 percent debt and 60
percent common stock equity in the form of 4.l million shares of
Series A common and 1.4 million shares of Series B common. For the
past 10 years, tvhe cash payout ratio of dividends to holders of
Series B common has ranged between 16~1/2 to 21~1/2 percent of
Total common equity. In 1974 the company experienced earning
rates of 16.10 percent on book value, which is a 10-year high mark.

The svaff introduced comparisons for the five-year
period 1970 through 1974 relating to earning rates on average capital
and average common stock equity together with interest coverage
for 10 combination utilities, 8 large regional water companles,and
9 Class A California water utilities. Cltzzeno-Dolaware and
subsidiaries earned 12.57 percent on total capmtai, 16.76 percent
on common equity, and L.L7 times interest on debt, which were well
above the averages earned bv the others.

Applicant points out that the staff's comparison fails
to reflect whether the companies listed have, should, or would seek
rate increases and therefore suggests that the earnings on average
common equity as shown by the staff's exhlblt may be low. In its
comparison study of return on equity in which it determined that
Citizens-Delaware was entitled to at least a 15 percent rate of
return, applicant's rate of return witness admitted that he did not
include any water utilities, because he considers them a. f;nancially
sick industry and o 1ncluae them would only distort the results.




A.55L53 fe¢

Applicant introduced Exhibit l?, which develops the
earning requirements of the California uubuldlaries of Cztlzens- ‘
Delaware as of October 1975. According to- the exhibit the cost of
capival of Citizens-Delaware is over 12 percent and . is broken down

as follows:

Capital  Total
Capital Cost . Capital
Item B _Ratio Rate Cost_ |
So~Called Current Capital Costs ‘ S
Long=Term Debt : 3 9.
Short-Term Debt 8.6% :
Common Equity 59,
Total Capitalization .

Using Embedded Cost of Debt
Long=-Term Debt 32.

7.
Short-Term Debt .6 8.
Common Equity 59.0 15.
Total Capitalization L00.

Applicant's rate of return expert testified that although
Citizens-Delaware is not presently engaged in the issuance of long=-
term securities the current cost is approximately 9.25 percenﬁ?and
short-term prime rate cost is currently 7.50 percent; however, when
effect is given to the noninterest bearing compensating bank balances,
the effective cost to Citizens-Delaware is £.82 percent. He further
vestified that in his estimate Citizens-Delaware would require no |
short—term borrowing up to the end of 1976. In March 1975 Citizens-
Delaware sold $20 million of 30-year bonds at a cost of 9. SO'percent,
which was lower than the costs indicated for other double A utilities
making debt offerings at that time. According to the watness this
was possible because Citizens—Delaware is in a better financial

‘position to issue debt than many other double A companies. It was

his opinion that equity investors require anywhere from 3 to 6
percent more than the cost of debt and for the past five years the
earnings on common equaty of Cltlzens-Delaware have averaged better

than 15 percent.

—16-




A.55453 fec

As of August 1975 the earnings - price ratio of Citizens-
Delaware was 10, which was comparable to Moody's 125 industrials and
its market price-book value ratio was l.5, which was higher than the
1.138 estimated in 1974 for Moody's 125 industrials and the .562
for Moody's 2L utilities. Applicant's rate of return witness gave
no consideration to the operating results for other water utilities
for comparison purposes because he considers the water industry as
financially sick, and consequently not indicative of reasonable
earnings.

Staff found that the embedded cost of debt for Citizens-
Delaware is 7.8L percent. In making its determination, it included
certain REA mortgage notes of a subsidiary and certain other
subsidiary obligations which applicant excluded as improper because
they tend to lower embedded debt costs. Applicant argues that
REA notes are available by statute only to a subsidiary Arlzona
corporation and that the proceeds of the old pre-acquisition
issues of the other subsidiaries are available only to the issuing
companies. Applicant further argues that the proceeds of the
lower cost debt issues are not avallable to the California
subsidiaries and districts. Applicant raised the same issue in a
Writ of Review filed June 21, 1972 in lLarkfield Water Company v
CPUC SF No. 22910. The Supreme Court denied review. The issue is
moot. The staff by including all subsidiary debt used a reasonable
approach.

In October 1974 the Commission in Decision No. 83610 used
the consolidated capital structure in awarding an 8.50 percent rate
of return zo‘washington Water and Light Company, which is wholly'
owned by Citizens-Delaware. The last authorized rate of return
for applicant was 7.7 percent as determined by Decision No. 79915
dated April 4, 1972 in Application No. 52161. '




A.55453 fe

The capital structure of Citizens-Delaware is less risky
than most utilities in that its 60 percent equity ratio is well above
the level of other utilities.

The staff’'s recommended rate of return of 9 percent on the
adopted rate base and a rate of return on common equity of 9.70
percent would be reasonable for applicant if applicant were providing
an adequate level of service and water quality. However, the record
in this proceeding clearly demonstrates that applicant's water
quality and service are below minimum standards and inadequate.

The quality of water distributed by applicant is especially poor
in regard to taste and odor, and it contains considerable amount
of iron and manganese which cause staining of clothes, dishes, and
appliances. |

Applicant will thus be required %o file a 3-yeaf plan
including associated costs and timetable for upgrading its system %o

provide an adequate level of service and water quality. The plan
should set out a program of system improvements giving significant
consideration to the recommendations of the staff and the California

Department of Health relating to a central treatment plant or to
individual plants for each well and to the installation of a new
vorage tank. The plan should also give serious consideration to
improving hydrant pressure at Los Altos Court and Vista Grande
and improving pressure at higher elevations including the Wikiup
Area. Further, the plan should provide for a better method of
communication between applicant and customers for'the purpose“of
providing adequate notice, when possible, to‘customersvbefbre‘water

is shut off. The plan must be approved by the ExecutivélDiréctbr_‘




A.585453 fe

and when approved applicant will be required to implement all
phases of the plan according to the approved timetables. Because
of the inadequate level of service and water quality,  and uatil
such time as all of the requirements contained in the plan have
been completed, applicant’s rate of return will remain at 7.7
percent, which is reasonable under existing c:rcumstances._'An
inerease in present rates and charges consistent with a rate of
return of 7.7 percent is reasonable so long as applicant proceeds
in a timely manner to upgrade the present water quality and service
to an adequate level in accordance with the to be approved plan
and timetable.

If applicant should fail to submit a reauonable plan as
ordered herein or fail to implement the approved plan.accordlng %0
its time schedule, then applicant's rates and charges will be-
reduced to their present levels.

~ Upon certification by the Executive Director that a stage

of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan, has been
completed, applicant may submit a tariff lezng to revise its rdte
Schedules to reflect the exis ting authorized rate of return (7.7%)
on the previously approved costs for such: completed phase.

Completion of the entire plan should raise applicant's
water guality and service to an adequate level at which time staff's
recommended rate of return of 9.0 percent will be reasonable. Thus,
upon certification by the Executive Director that all improvements
required by the plan have been completed, applmcant may submit 3
tariff filing to revise its rate schedules to reflect a rate of
return of 9.0 percent.. Such tariff flllng‘mus* be-approved by the
Commission prior to becomzng_effectzve.




A.55453 fe

Adepted Results
A summary of the earnings as computed and adopted for
test year 1976 is as follows

Item
Operating Revemues

rat. nses '
Operation & Maintenance 56.6 53.2 513
Administrative General 16.7 20.0 13.2
Taxes Other than Income 19.6 - 28.7 18.7
Depreciation 18.9 7.8 hVANA
Income Taxes - 2.2 6.0
Total Expenses $111.8 $151.9 $103.6 . $140.7
Net. Operating Reverme 23.6 53.8 31.8 65.0
Rate. Base 552.1 559.9 46,1 446.1,

Rate of Return L.27% 9.61%. 7.13% 14.57%
. (Red Figure) :

Findings

1. The proposed order will be entered on an interim basis. Upon
certification by the Executive Director to the Commission %hat he has
approved a plan for improvements to applicant's system_including
associated COsStS and timetable, this interim order shall become final
without further order of the Commission.

2. The estimates of Operating revenues, Operating expenses,
and rate base adopted herein for test year 1976 are reasonable.

3. A rate of return of 9.0 percent on the adopted rate base
would be reasonable if applicant were providing an adequate level of
service and water quality. :

4. Applicant's level of water service and quality is inadequate
because the water béing distributed by applicant is poor in regard'
to taste and odor, amd contains considerable‘ampunts of iron and:
Mmanganese which cause staining of clothes,'dishes; and appliances .

. and the numb‘g”‘ers‘ and intens;‘.ty of_ ‘égsit,on_xer_‘ compl‘a‘incrs‘ is s‘igniffi'cant".

-23-




A.55453 fe

5. Applicant will be regquired to file a 3-year plan
in¢luding associated costs and timetable for upgrading its system -
to provide an adequate level of water quality and service, giving
significant consideration to the recommendations of the staff and
the California Department of Health relating to a central treatment
plant or vo individual plants for each well and to the installation
of a new storage vank. The plan should also give consideration to
improving lhydrant pressure at Los Altos Court and Vista Grande and
improving pressure at higher elevations inéluding the Wikiup area.
Further, the plan should provide for a better method of communication
between applicant and customers for the pufpose of pfovidingfadequate
notice, when possible, to customers before water is shut off.

6. TUpon approval of a plan and timetable by the Executive
Director, applicant will be required to implement all phases of the
plan according to the established timetable.

7. Until such time as all of the requirements set forth in
the approved plan have been completed, applicant's rate of return
will be 7.7 percent, which is reasonable under the circumstances.

8. Upon certification by the Executive Director that a stage
of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan has been
completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate
schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return on the
previously approved costs for such completed improvements.

9. The increase in rates and charges authorized herein totaling
$5,500 is justified and reasonable so long as applicant is proceeding
in a timely fashion to upgrade its present service and water quality
TO an acceptable level. |

10. If applicant fails toupgrade its level of water quality
and service as ordered herein, then the present rates and- charges




A.55L53 f¢

are reasonable and the rates and charges being ordered herein would
be excessive and unreasonable. At such time, the Commission will
reduce applicant's rates and charges to the present level.

1. Completion of all improvements required by the approved
plan should raise applicant's water-quality and service to an
adequate level at which time a 9.0 percenz rate of return will be
reasonable.

12. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required by the approved plan have been completéd,
applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate schedules
vo reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing
must be approved by the Commission prior to becoming effec;ive.

13. All cost accounting procedures of administrative and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
to its California subsidiaries, including applicant herein, shall
conform to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc., in Application No. 55430 (Exhibit
17) as previously ordered in D. 87609. Failure to do so will
result in disallowance of all administrative and office expenses
that are allocated to the California subs;d;arzes of Citizens—
Delaware effective July 19, 1978.

Conclusion
The application should be granted 0 the extent heremnafter
set forth in the following order.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Larkfield Water
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A and concurrently to cancel the. present
rate schedules. Such fllzngv shall comply with General Order

25~




A.55L53 fo ¥

No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised taxiff sheets
shall be four days after the date of lelng. The new and revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof.

2. Within one hundred twenty days after the effectlve dave
hereof, applicant shall file with the Commission a plan of system
improvements, including associated costs and timetable for upgrading
its system to provide‘an adequate level of water quéiity and
service, giving significant conside?ation to the récommendations
of the staff and the California Department of Health relating to a
central treatment plant or individﬁal plént for Wells Nos. 1, 3, .
and L, and to the installation of a new storage tank. The plan
shall also give consideration to improving hydrant p#essure at Los
Altos Court and Vista Grande and improving pressure at higher
elevations including the Wikiup area. The plan shall also provide
for a bvetter method of communication between applicant and its -
customers for the purposé*éf reporting service problems and, in
partzcular, adeqp sve and sufficient notice to customers. before
water is shut off.

3. Upon approval of the plan and in accordance ‘with the time—
table established therein, applicant shall make the necessary
improvements.

L. Upon certification by the Executive Director that a phase
of the approved plan has been completed, applicant may submit a

tariff £iling To revise its rate scheduleo to reflect the existing
authorized rate of return based on the previously approved costs
for such comp*eced phase of improvement.

5. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required in the approved plan have been completed,:
applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate schedules
to reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. - Such tarlff‘lezng.w;ll*
‘become effective upon Commission approval. o SRR

26—




A.554L53 f¢

6. If applicant fails to submit a plan within 120 days of

the effective date of this order or if applicant.fails to implement
the plan for improvement in accordance with its approved time~
table, the Executive Director shall 1mmed1ately certify this
failure to the Commission and to applicant for action consistent
with this decision.

7- ALl cost accounting procedures of administrative: and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
to 1ts California subsidiaries, 1nclud1ng,app11cant herein, shall
conform to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc., in Appllcatmon No. 55430 (Exhibit
17) as previously ordered in D. 87609. Failure to do so will result
in disallowance of. all administrative and office expenses that are
allocated to the California subsidiaries of Citizens~Delaware
effective July 19, 1978.

8. This order will be entered on an interim bas; Upon
certification by the Executmve Director to the Commm sion that he

has approved a plan for improvements to applicant 'S system 1ncluding.‘




A.55L52 {Le¢

asgociated ¢costs and timetadble, this interim order shall become
final without further order of the Commission.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. |
' Dated at  San Francisco y California, this  22nd
day of November » 1977.

T will file a dissen:. ROBERT BATINOVICH

/s/ WILLIAY. SYMONS, JR. | | - President
Commissioner VERNON I.. STURGEON

RTCHARD. D. GRAVELLE

CLAIRE T. DEDRICK

(ommissioners




AS5L53 Lo * *

APPENDIX A
. Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVIGE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

. TERRITORY

Larkfield Estates and vicinity, located'aﬁproadmately three miles
northerly of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.

RATES -
Per Meter
Per Month
Service Charge: '

‘ For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ...eeceecicsccoesrnrennconnsees $3.75
FO!‘ B/I&-inCh m&tﬂr sssspncsserassrew ssssverns h-lo
FOI‘ l-mCh m“er L A L R N R Y : 5.90
FOZ‘ l_l/z-inCh mﬁe!‘ A AR R A N Y Y 8‘-20
FOX' 2-ind1m0t0!‘ ...........-o--oo---‘.-a--n--t---o 10-70
For 3-inch Meter ..eececccrccccvccvccoccsonsacss 19.80
For L=inch meter ....iceeevvieccrrsccnnssssssone 27.00
For ' 6-5.!16}1 mcter ..0..0.'.‘..-....'."l...‘.lII...‘..D._ 1#3-00

Quantity Rate:

PC!‘ loo Cu.ft-' ----- ..l-!,O.'...‘_:._-‘.h:.-::v.......O-I..ll.l.-. $ .371
- (1)

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge
applicable to all matarad sarvice and to which is to
to be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.




A.S5L53 fLe ,
-APPENDIX A -
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No, 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems, '

TERRTTORY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates and vicinity
located adjacent to U.S. Highway 101, approximately three miles north of the
‘Cdty of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. . .

RATES
Per Month

For each inch of diameter of service connection ............ ' $1.30

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service will be installed by the utility at the
cost of the applicant. Such ¢ost shall not be subject to refund.

2. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does mot exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main
from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be installed by the
utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall pot be subject to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no
connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction, are installed
according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the utility. The wtility may install the standard detector
type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for oretection against
thelt, leakage or waste of water. : ‘

L. TFor water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will be made therefor under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service. -

5. The utility wﬂl supply only such water a;b such "pressurejas ixay“,;bq o
. available from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the system.




A.55453 e
APPENDIX A -
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydroot service furnished to municipalities,
duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other political
subdivisions of the state. '

TERRITORY

The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates, and vicinity,
located adjacent to U.S. Righway 101, approximately three miles north of the
City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. : :

RATE

Per Month

FO!' eadl mrmt ..l.-..OD‘...or.----tt...‘.ono-..w.n.-;;-...-o $2'60 (I)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service. ‘

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will be borne
by the utility. ‘

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation. ' :

L. The wtility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as the result of its normal. operstion of the
system. . S o




o on WL g
Dectsion no. 89990 S

-

s

-

tat
L
'lj
O
w
[L4]
3

Application of LARKFIELD WATER COMPANY,

for authority to IZncrease Lts rates and
. charges Jor Its water system serving the
- unincorporated area ¢f LARAFIZLD in the
vicinlity north of Santa Rosa in

Seroma County.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Larilielé Waner Compz
' of Deeiston No. £2126.
good cause for granting

IT IS QRDZRED that

The affective date ©

HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

5
A
.‘.v-

L]

ORIGINAL

R

<

CALIFORNCA
lizcation Ne. 5553
. -
ed January g2, 1473

Cormtssioner Willlam Symoens, Jr., being

nocossarily abseat, did not participate
40 the disposition of this procoeding.

%. Sturgoon, Hoing
aid not participate
procoedinge

cormiscienor Voraca
‘ scogsarily abso:t. ¢
"n the Alspositicd of tbis

.

Ll —emse®

LA~
ommlssionexs-

i




Decision No. £2124 November 22, 1977
BEFORE THE PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of LARKFIEZLD WATER

”OMPANY for authority to increase Application :No. 55453
its rates and charges for itvs water (Filed Jaavary 22, 1975)
systen gerving the unincorporated

area of Larkfield and vicinity north

of:Santa Rosa in Sonoma County-.

John H. Engel, Attorney at Law, for applicant.
Fandnll Walkes, Attorney at Law, for ACTION,
protestant.

Mary Carlos, Attorney at Law, and James Barnesg,
for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

Larkfield Water Company, a wholly owned subcidiary of
Citizens Utilities Company {Citizens-Delaware), requests an
;ncreavexn rates for water service des igned to increase
annual revenues in the test year by 370,300 over the rates now in
offect.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Daly at Santa Rosa
on November 2L, 25, 25, 1975, and January 5, 1976, at San Francisco.
The matter was submitted on concurrent b*iefs sinee filed and
conumde*ed. Copies of the applicamion were served upon interested
parcxeu and notice of hearing was publicned, posted, and mailed In
accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Citizens-Delaware both operates and/or has subsidiary
utility companies providing gas, e-cctr-c, telephoze, water, and
waste water Services in more than 500 communit:ee in the United
Sta Services, includi ng general management and suporvismon,
eng;ncerl ng, accounting, inancial, legal, and others, are performed
i? Stamford, Connecticut, Oy ;izizeno-ne*awarexfor"zs‘sub stdiaries..




A.55L53 fe

Certain management and supervising, accounting, bllllng, and other
reporting services for Citizens Utilities Company of Celmfornia
(Citizens=California), and its California affiliates, includmng

- gpplicant, are performed at an administrative office in Reddmng,
California. In addition, certain plants in the Sacramento office
of Citizens-California are used for the common venefit of all water
operations of affiliated water companies in California.

Applicant provides water service to an unincorporated
portion of Sonoma County about four miles north of the city of
Santa Rosa. The service area which is divided into three parts
including two subdivisions (Larkfield and Wikiup) and the unincor-
porated commmity of Fulton, is served by one interconnecting
distribution system. The Larkfield subdivision and the commmnity
of Fulton are located on relatively flat terrain, while the Wikiup
subdivision rises sharply to the north. These areas vary in’
elevation from approximately 150 feet to 550 feet. Water is supplied
to the service area by'mhree wells located in the Larkfield subdivision
and from a connection to the Sonoma County Water Agency's aqueduct.
The distribution system consists of approximazely 71, OOO feet. of
mains, ranging in size from 2 inches to 12 inches. The system is
composed of about 90 percent cement asbestos and L0 percent cast-
jron water mains. As of December 31, 1973, applicant was servmng
708 metered customers, two private fire connectmons, and 48 publlc
fire hydrants.

Rates

Applicant proposes to increase rates as indicated by the
following comparison of present. and proposed rates:




,
ne .
T .

RATES . ‘ v RN

A.55453- dm -

 METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY | | o
Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY '

Larkfield Estates and vicinity,ﬂlocatéd éppfoximately three
miles northerly of the City of ‘Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. 5

- ' Par Meter Per Month

‘Fresent-  Proposed . -

‘ Rates ‘Rates
Service Charge: | _ . 0 "'f*‘"ff
For 5/8 x B/LpinCh mete‘r SsOePePSETSIOSETS $‘ 3.75 s‘ 5070
For 3/L~inch MeLer «evecocencsess 410 6.20
For l~inchk meter‘v srencsesseenes 5065 ‘ 8;60

For 1~1/2~inCh MELOT cessvcoccsss e 7.90 12.00

FOI" ' z-mCh N meter C eeew o". ssvocere lOo 25‘ ) 15‘060
FOI‘ B-inCh meter - eoe sssveses . 19000 ' 28.90 -
FOI‘ L-in-Ch meter P Y T S N 26-00 39.50
For- f=inch MELEer e+ecocececscsses 4100 62.30
Quantity Rates: ) | e :
For the first 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. .352 535
For all over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fv. 307 . .467

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge,
to all metered service and to which is7to be added
the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE "
APPLICABILITY - | , .

Applicable to all water service“furnishé&!for prifately owned
fire protection systenms. , ' -

TERRITORY

The unincorporated subdivision \nown as Larkfield Tstates and.
vicinity, located adjacent %o U.S. Highway 101, ' approximately three

miles north of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma’County.. -

Per Month |
Present Proposed
Rates _Rates ..

For each inch of diameter of service comnection ‘$Ii25f%‘§fi96T ;f

!

ﬁ;B_{,




A-55L53 bn/<e

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service fﬁmished to- manicipal=-
ities, duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other
political subdivisions of the State. :

TERRITORY ‘

| The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates, and
viecinity, located adjacent to U.S. Highway 10Ll, approximately three
niles north of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. :

Per Month. .
' Present  Proposed
'~ _Rates' _ _Rates
For each hydrmt ...-.....C-..............i"... $2‘5‘o ‘ ’wtso

3




A.55453 bm/; e

Service and Quality of Wbter
There were two informal complaints reg:!.stered with the
Commission in 197u and four informal complaint.., filed through
Octobder 1, 1975. | S
complaints filed in applicant.'s office are :.ndicated as

follows:

Type of Complaint 1974 1/1 to 10/1/75
Main Leaks ' > o 5
Dirt, Sand, Smell g >
No Water : 2 ' 1l
Low Pressure 1L P
High Pressure L -
Miscellaneous 25 =

Total 55 30
Subsequent to the filing of the instant application the
Commission received 224 form letters from the Groater Larkfield
Civic Association listing the following complaints.

Inadequate Fire Protection 5

Low Pressure 98

Insufficient Water 69

Water Quality 145

Odor 12

Dirt ' 15

Iron and Manganese: 29

Expected High Cost ' 13

Miscellaneous _ -y

Total - 390
In addition to the increased rates, & major complaint of the

Wikiup Home Owners' Association was the low pressure at the higher
altitudes and the inadequate fire flow. As a result of a meeting
held in June 1975, between applicant, representatives of the home .
owners' association and a member of the staff, steps were taken o

improve pressure for n:!.ne customers in the closed pressure ‘zone.




£.55453 bo/fe

Twenty-four public witnesses testified. Several were of
the opinion that the cost of water was too high at the present rates
and resulted in restrictive use for gardening. Others complained of
low pressure and many complained of dirty water that discolored
xitchen and bathroom facilities and stained dishes and clothes.
Several. testified that it was necessary to use an acid compound to
clean kitchen and bathroom facilities. A doctor, who is apathologist
and president of the Sonoma Medical Association, testified that the
high content of manganese in the water constitutes a potential health
problem. A representative of the California Department of Health,
who waspresented by the staff, testified that tests of Wells Nos. 1,
3, and 4, made on November 17, 1975, indicated high iron and
nanganese contents. He recommended that the iron and manganese be
removed by effective treatment s0 as to conform with maximum limits
established by the State of California. It was his estimate that
separate treatment plants at each well would cost approximately
$235,000.

The Fire Chief of the district testified that he was
particularly concerned with the hydrant flow at Los Altos Court
and Vista Grande, which drops to 290 gallons per minute when 500
gallons per minute is the minimum required. Lack of notice of
shutoffs was also a problem expressed by many of the other public
witnesses. On three occasions during the period of 1974 and 1975 the
Sonoma County Water Agency turned off the water without notification
until some time after the shutoff. Although applicarit., with the
help of some of the residents, attempted to notify customers by use
of a sound truck, ¢ radio aad television announcements, and
distribution of handbills, many customers were u.dnformed.

- Another problem frequently mentioned was the difficulty
experienced in reporting leaks or service problems and in obta.m:.ng
information by telephone. In most cases no one was available to




A.554,53 om/fc

answer the telephone. According €o applicant this prodlem has been
corrected by a new tvelephone pumber, which will permit

customers to call the utility office in Guemevil,lé without charge.
During nonbdusiness hours a call diverter will automatically transfer
calls t¢ a serviceman. R -

The staff recommends that an additional storage tank be
installed at the lower storage and pump station and that increased
booster pump-'capacity be installed at the upper pump 'st'ati‘on\ in order
to provide an adequate quantity of water to the uppor pressure zone
during periods of macdimum demand. The staff further recommends that
applicant investigate a better method of treating the well water
production in order to improve the quality of water. It was the '
staff's estimate that a treatment plant to improve‘ the water quality

. would require an additional investment of appro:d;mately $200, 000
‘ for filtration equipment, which would require approximately $60 per
customer per year in additional reveanue at ‘thefi‘ staff's recommended Yy
rate of return of 9.0 percent. o o A |




 A.55453 bm/fc

Rate Base

The following tabulation sets forth a comparison of
applicant and the staff rate base components for the estimated year
1976, which includes applicant's estimates at the time the
application was filed on January 22, 1975, and its revised estimates
filed during the course of hearing in Exhibit 1ll. '

Utility Plant in Service
Reserve for Depreclation
Net Plant In Service
Common Plant
Materials and Supplies
Working Cash
Minimum Bank Balances
Non-Interest Bearing C.W.I.P.
Advanges for Construction
Contributions in Add

£ Construction
Reserve for Deferred Income

Taxes -

Averasge Rate Base

Applicant
Date of
Piling

Appllcant
Exh. 11

Applicant
Exceeds

Staff Staff

$962,000

1.6 000)
$817,000
2,900
5,500
12,700
6,900
5,700

(259,000)

(20,800) ‘

(18,800)
9524100

$945,700.

(162,400)

2,900
5+500
12,700
61900
1,700
(218,900)

_ (22, 000)

(12,200)
$559,900

~ (Red Figure)

$832,100
( lgg, 800)
$ ,300 '
2,900
35700
11,000
2,600
(228,900)
(22,000)

$207,600
6,600
102,000

Elg 500)
$ - ,100




A-55453° dm/fe

The difference between staff and applicant is primarily
due to staff’'s (1) allowance of $24,000 for 1976 plemt additions,
(2) elimination of Well No. 2 from rate base, and (3) adjustment for
12-inch main.

Applicant revised its estimated construction of utility
plant for 1976 to provide for the following:

Ttem

Iine extensions and replacements .

wader $1,000 $ 6,000
Line extensions and replacements

over 51,000 6,000
Meters and Services 4,000
Storage Tank at Wikiup Drive 80,300
2,000 gal. Chemical Storage Tank

at Well &3 2,500

Chlor%pela§§ Treatment Equipment 000
e IFE0

Staff introduced a graph of applicant's plant additions.
(Bxhibit 24) which it contends shows a predictable pattern of peak
construction prior to or during applications for increases and
valleys of minimal construction during other years. In support of
its contention staff points out that applicant shows construction of
$108,000 and $103,000 for the years 1975 and 1976 and estimates
construction at less than $20,000 a year for the years 1977, 1978,
and 1979.

The staff excluded Well No. 2 because in a prior proceeding
the Commission found that "...Well No. 2 is producing turbid water
at an inadequate rate after the failure of its casing." Since the
construction of Well No. 4 in 1975, Well No. 2 has been maintained

“on a standby basis for Well No. 3; however, it has not béen used

since the new well has been placed in operation. :
L Staff also excluded a port¢cn of ‘the cost of the 12=inch
nain to the Sonoma County aqueduct. becduse the: Commis lon in the

J'




A-55L53 om/fe TR

prior proceeding (Decision No. 79915, supra) found that applicant's’
12-inch main was oversized. : :

Staff recommends inStallation of the storage tank, but it
takes the position that no allowance should be made until the tank
is actually constructed. Although the tank was originally scheduled
for completion in the summer of 1974 no work had been performed as of

- late 1975. Applicant claims that construction of the tank was

delayed because of a delay in construction of Well No. 4, but that a
work order has been issued and construction will be completed inm
May 1976.
- Staff’'s estimate for reserve for depreciation is lower

than applicant's because its estimate of plant additions is lower.

Applicant and the staff computed working cash by using the
sizplified basis prescribed by staff Practice U=16. The minor
difference in working cash is due to the different estimates of
expence. The staff did not include additional amounts for minimum
bank balances in conformity with Decision No. 83610 dated Octover 16,
1974 in Application No. 54323 (Washington Water and Light Co.).

Staff's estimate of materials and supplies is $1,800 less
than applicant’s. 3Both used weighted averages supplied from figures
in applicant's work papers covering the years 1970-1974L. Staff,
however, in reaching its determination also used the year—end amount
of 2,416 for 1974, which was taken from applicent’s annual report
and is less than the 35,100 weighted average. Staff takes the
position that its estimate is reasonably close to applicant's actual
inventory as of July 31, 1974. Staff also takes the position and
we agree that tho amount of $3,700 is ample for materials and
supplies—particularly in an area clese to Santa Rosa where supplies J
are readily availadle when needed. - ' ' '

Staff'c estimated rate base in the amount. of $446,100 is
reasonable and will be accepted. . - L

g

-20- ﬁ




A.55453 bm/fc

Operating Revenue
The staff reviewed applicant's method of estimating water

consumption and revenue and made an independent estimate of the
quanvities. The staff estimated the annual metered sales per
commercial customer by use of a multiple regressiocn analysis based
on time, rainfall, temperature and recorded histor*cal consumption.
Based on the Santa Rosa weather station, en annual average use per
customer of 23%9.1 Ccf per customer .wWas determined. Due to the close
approxiration to applicant's estimate of 24L0 Cef per customer, the.
staff adopted applicant's estimate of $135,400 under present rates
as reasonable. '

Operation and Maintenance Expense

The summary of earnings indicate a difference of 81,800 in -
operation and maintenance expensce estimates for 1975. The following
cabulation sets forth the detailed estimates of applicant and staff:

: , Applicant
OaM ansas Applicant Staff Exceeds Staff
Dollars in Thous_and?)

Salaries $12.7 $11.8
Purchased Power 13.5 12.6
Purchased Water 13.6 13.6
Materials, Services & Misc. g.6 8.6
Customers Accounting & Misc. 1.9 1.9
Transportation 2.0 . 20
Telephone and Telegraph b Wb
Uncollectible Accounts L e3 o3




A-55L53 bw/fe

The difference in salaries is attributable to the staff's
using current known salary levels as of August 1, 1975, whereas
applicant used a projected wage level for 1976 when wage contracts
are renegotiated. It is the staff's contention that known wage
levels chould be used iastead of speculative wage levels. Applicant
believes that this is unrealistic because it fails to reflect all
of the charges that will take place during the sest year. It is
suggested by the staff that within the provisions prescridbed by the
Commission such expenses as they become a reality can be offset by
the filing of 2on advice letter. Applicant argues that such procedure
results in a continuous series of local advice letter filings and
requires applicant %o absorbd the increased expenses during the lag
periods. In weighing the equities between having the consumer
absord anticipated salary expenses and applicant absorbing lag period
expenses we arc more persuaded by the interests of the consumer.

In the case of purchased power the staff's estimate was
based on the power rates placed in effect by PG&E, effective _
September 17, 1975. Applicant contends tiat it priced the last 12
months power bills at the current PG&E rates and developed-an‘f
average cost of 2.97 cents per kwh for pumping and a cost of 3.3
cents per wh for boosting, which when applied to the required
“whs estimated by the staff results in a total cost of $13,500,
which is $900 higher than that estimated by the staff. Staff
attempted O reconstruct applicant's worlk paper for the 12 months
eading October 31, by requesting the amount of water pumped. ,In‘
axtempting to check the data applicant informed the staff that all
the data was not completelv-available. Staff' estimate will be
accepted. : | '




A.55L53 bum/fe *

Administrative and General Expenses
A summary of administrative and general expenses is as

follows:

It Appli Staff E Appgicasmvf
Ttem cant taff xceeds Staf
| (Dollars in housands) .

3 3.

7

o

6 2‘. "
L

.3

Administrative 0ffice Exp. $ 8.3 $ 4.
Common Plant Expense 1.5 1.
Legal & Regulatory Expense 5.9 3-
Insurance -1 .
Injuries and Damages .8 : ‘
Welfare and Pensions 3.3 2.9 oy
Miscellaneous & Per Diem .1 .1

Total Adm. & Gen. 320.0 3.2 $ 6.8

General office expenses are from two sources, 3Stamford,
Connecticut, and Redding, California. Services including general
management and supervision, engineering, accounting, financial,
logal, and others are performed in Stamford, Connecticuv by
Citizens~Delaware for its subsidiaries. Certain managementvand
supervisory, accouating, billing, and other reporting services for
Citizens Utilities Company of California (Citizens=California), and
its Califormia affiliates, including applicant, are performed at an
administrative office in Redding, California. In addition, certain
plant in the Sacramento office of Citizens-California is used
for the benefit of all water operations of that compahy and |
affiliate water companies in Califormia.

A thorough presentation on tho allocation of these costs
to Califoraia for the year 1976 was presented by applicant and the
staff in the application of Jackson Water Works, Inc. (Application
No. 55430). By stipulation the testimony of witnesses appearing oz
wehalf of the applicant and the staff relating <o those allocated -
costs was received in this proceeding by reference. By Decision
No. 87609 dated July 19, 1977 in Apnllcation No. 55&30, the Comm;ss;on
‘set forth the total allocation of $465,000 to all California

13-




A.55L53 fc

oPeratxons of Redding and Stamford mutual service accounts. Of that
amount, 1.02 percent or $4,743 was allocated to applicant.

In the same proceeding, the Commission adopted $33,400 as
the total allocation %o all California operations of Sacramento common
utility plant of which 2.85 percent of $952 was allocated to applicanz.
We, therefore, adopt the estimate of 34,743 for administrative office
expense and the estimate of $952 for common plant expense.

Staff and applicant differ by $2,300 for legal and regulatory
expenses. The difference is primarily attributable to applicant's
including an amount of $2,200 to amortize a prior rate case where .
the Commission allowed $1,330 by Decision No. 79915, dated April 4,
1972 in Application No. 52161 (Larkfield Water Company). Applicant
also included direct salary charges to Larkfield for services performed
by Stamford personnvl, which it claims is consistent with recommendations
made by the Comm;ss;on s Finance Division. These recommendations

.re.rate to future procedures and when put into effect will provide the
necessary records to support direct charges. In any event applicant
was upable to substantiate the direct charges with time records or
other data. | |

With regard to these accounting procedures reoommended by
the Commission's Finance Division,”it should be noted that Ordering
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Decision No. 87609 dated July 19, 1577
(Jackson Water Works, Inc.) read as follows:

3.  All cost accounting procedures of the
administrative and office costs and expenses
that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
Company (Citizens ~ Delaware) to its =
California subsidiaries, including applicant
herein, shall conform to the staff
recommendations set forth in Exhibiv 17.

Failure to conform to the staff
recommendations set forth in Exhibit 17 will
result in disallowance of all administrative
and office expenses that are allocated to
the California subsidiaries of Citizens'—- =~
Delaware effective one year from the date of
-this order "

Applzcant herein is clearly one of the Callrornia.oubsidiaries

-lk—




A.55L53 fe

I3

.re’ferred to and as such is put on notice that the‘above order is
~still operative and will be appiied to this distriet.by‘this order.
Pursuant to an order issued by Commissioner Robert |
Batinovich, Citizens Utilities Compahy,contracted for a management
study, the results of which were the subject of Decision No. 87608.
Decision No. 8760%, as amended by Decision No. 87776, authorized
523,900 for the cost of the study to be allocated among the ten
California subsidiaries of Citizens~Delaware over five years. Of the
total ¢ost, 2.45 percent of $117 was allocated to applicant.” We,
therefore, adopt the estimate of $117 for the management study expense.
No adJu stment has deen made in the previous tables to
the required revenues in this proceeding since thw amount is small
- and the time envolved in naking such adjustments would delay‘thzs
matter further. However, the amcunt will be off»et against a
recalculated deierred tax sccount as discussed below-under Income

Taxes. '
The staff excluded $400 from welfare and pensions,,because

it represents expenses for the Employees’ Efficiency‘Incentive Fund,
which the Commission has held to be more in the nature of sharing
of profits than a necessary expense of doing business. (Decision
No. 76996 dated March 24, 1970 in’ Application No. h8905, Guerneville
District, Citizens Utilities Company.)

Income Taxes .

The differences in taxes are mainly due %o the dszerent

estimates of expenses.
Cltizene—Delaware, which 1ncludes applicant in its

consolidated income tax returns, applied liberalized depreciation
to the 1971 plant addition» in the 1971 consolidated income tax
. returns, and sﬂmilarly to the 197”, 1973, and 1974 plant additions.
computing state income tax, the staff computed depreciaxxon on a

‘ straight—line basis for, plant conetructed before January Ly 1971,
used liberalized depreciation for qualifying additions in 1971, 1972,

Nl
i




| - | . '
} - } ¢, [

A.55453 fe

1973, 1974, 1975, and 1976. Both applicant and the staff followed
this method, which was adopted by the Commission in Decision No.
83610 dated Cctober 16, 1974 in Application No. 54,322 (Washington
Water and Light Co.). Each computed investment credit on the 1971,
1972, and 1973 plant additions and cdeducted 3.5 percent (spread over
28 years) of this credit as an annual amount from the federalfincbme

tax.

The Commission has now issued its decision in the
rehearing of Applications Nos. 51774 (The Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company) and 5190L (General Telephone Company of California)
relating to the ratemaking treatment of federal income tax
depreciation and investment tax credit. (Decision No. 87838 dated
September 13, 1977.) Among other things, the Commission found:

"Under the normalization method we are adopting
for ratemaking purposes, tax depreciation
expense for ratemaking purposes will be computed

. on a straight~line basis while federal taxes
will be computed on an accelerated depreciation
basis. The difference between the two tax
computations will be accounted for in a deferred
tax reserve. The average sum of the test year
deferred tax reserve and the deflerred tax
reserve for the three next subseguent years
shall be deducted from rate base in the test
year. As a result of each of the deductions
from rate bMase, federal tax expense will be
recomputed on the same basis in the test year
for the test year and the three corresponding
subsequent years, thus matching the estimated
tax deferral amount for each period with the L : !
estimated federal tax expense for the same ' :
period. This methoa complies with Ireasury.
Regulation 1.167(1) -~ (1) (k) (6) and is
normalization accounting.” (Mimeo. page L8.)

No adjustment has been made in the deferred tax reserve or in the
required revenues in this proceeding sincé‘the amount involved

would be small and the time involved in making such adjustments

? would delay ¢this matter further. The amount by which revenues would

M
vl
i
i
i
f
i

__16.: ,

-




A55453 fe

be decreased due to a recalculation is made even smaller‘by an
offset of $117 for the management study expense discussed;isupra.'

Applicant is placed on notice, however, that the.treatment
of tax depreciation and investment tax credit found reasonable in

Decision No. 87838 will be applied in all future rate proceedings
for all subsidiaries and affiliates of Citizens Utilities Company.
Depreciation Expenses and Reserve :

Both applicant and the staff computed the depreciation
expense by the straight-line remaining life method and applied
depreciation rates by accounts. FEach applied these rates by accounts
to the average of adjusted beginning and end-of-year depreciable
plant balances. The differences in the estimates of the depreczatxon
expenses and reserves are due to different estimates of plant
additions.

Rate of Return

Applicant contends that a reasonable rate of return would
be no less than 12 percent. The staff recpmmends,a 9.00 percent
to 9.30 percent rate of return, which would result in a 9.70 percent
to 10.8 percent return on equity.

' Rate of return is a judgment determination wh‘ch the ‘
Commission must make in an informed and impartial manner. In addition
t0 the constitutional requirements, consideration must also be given
to such factors as financial requirements for construction, the amount
of funds available from advances and contributions'for construction,
applicant's status as a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens-Delawﬁre,
the consolidated capital structure and related debt costs of
Citizens~Delaware and its subsidiaries, the impacs of high’ipt‘rest




A.55453 fc

rates, earnings of other utilities, the effect upon consumers and
investors, inflation. and service.
As of December 31, 1974 Citizens-Delaware and subsidiaries

indicated a capital structure consisting of 4O percent debt and 60
percent common stock equlty in the form of 4.1 million shares of
Series A common and 1.4 million shares of Series B common. For the
past 10 years, the cach payout ratio of dividends to holders of
Series B common has ranged between 16-1/2 to 21-1/2 percent of
total common equity. In 1974 the company experienced‘earning'-'
rates of 16.10 percent on book value, which is a 10-year high mark.

The staff introduced comparisons for the five~year
period 1970 through 1974 relating to earning rates on average capital
and average common stock equity together with interest coverage
for 10 combination uvilities, & large regional water companies, and
9 Class A California water utilities. Citizens-Delaware and
subsidiaries earned 12.57 percent on votal capital, 16.76 percent
on common equity, and 4.47 times interest on debt, which were well
above the averages earned by the others. _

Applicant points out that the staff's comparison fails
to reflect whether the companies listed have, should, or would seek
rate increases and therefore suggests that the earnings on average
common equity as shown by the staff's exhibit may be low. In its
comparison study of return on equity in which it determined that
Citizens—Delaware was entitled to at least a 15 percent'rate'o~
revurn, applicant’s rate of return witness admitted that he did not
include any weter utilities, because ‘he consmders them a. flnanCLally
sick industry and to 1nc1ude them: would only distort the *esults.




A.55453 fe

Applicant introduced Exhidbit 12, which develops the
sarning requirements of the California subsidiaries of Citizens-
Delaware as of October 1975. According to ‘the exh;bmt the cost of
capital of Citizens-Delaware 13 over 12 percent and 1s broken down.
as follows:

Total

‘ Capital . Capital
Item fatio - _Cost

So=~Called Current Capital Costs
Long-Term LDebt - 32.4%
Short~Term Debt } 8.6%
Common Equity ‘ 59.05
Total Capitalization | .

- Using Embedded Cost of Debe
- ong-Tem Debr ot 32.4%

Short-Term Debt : '8.6% % -69%
Common Egquity 59.0 15. OO% 8.85
Total Capitalization 100. «08%

Applicant's rate of return expert testified that although
Citizens-Delaware is not presently engaged in the issuance of long=-
term securities the current cost is appr oximately 9.25 percent and
short=term prime rate cost is currently 7.50 percent; however, when
effect is given to the noninterest bearing compensating bank balances,
the effective cost to Citizens-Delaware is 8.82 percent. He further
testified that in his estzmate Citizens-Delaware wculd,require ne
short-term borrowing up to the end of 1976. 1In March 1975 Citizens—
Delaware sold $20 million of 30-year bonds at a cost of 9.50 percent,
which was lower than the costs indicated for other double A utilities
making debt offerings at that time. According to the witness this
was possible because Citizens-Delaware is in a better finaneial
position to issue cdebt than many other double A companies. It was
bis opinion that equity investors require anywhere from 3 to é
percent more than the cost of debt and for the. past-fmve years the
earnings on common equlty of‘Cltmzens-Delaware have averaged better
than 15 percent. ‘ SO ‘

=15-




A.55L53 fe

As of August 1975 the earnings - price ratio of Citizens—
Delaware was 10, which was comparable to Moody's 125 industrials and
its market price-book value ratio was 1.5, which was higher than the
1.138 estimated in 1974 for Moody's 125 industrials and the .562
for Moody's 2L utilities. Applicant's rate of return witness ‘gave
no consideration to the operating results for other water utilities
for comparison purvoses because he considers the ‘water industry as
financially sick, and consequently not indicative of reasonable
earnings. ,

Staff found that the embedded cost of debt for Citizens-
Delaware is 7.8L percent. In making its determination, it included
certain REA mortgage nctes of a subsidiary and certain other _
subsidiary obligations which applicant excluded as improper because
they tend to lower embedded debt costs. Applicant argues that
REA notes are available by statute only %o a subsidiary Arizona
corporation and that the proceeds of the old pre-acquisition
issues of the other subsidiaries are availadble only to the issuing
companies. Applicant further argues that the proceeds of the
lower cost debt issues are not available to the California
subsidiaries and districts. Applicant raised the same issue in a
Writ of Review filed June 21, 1972 in Larkfield Water: Company v
CPUC SF No. 22910. The Supreme Court denied review. The issue is
moot. The stafl by including all subsidiary debt used a reasonable
approach. |

In Octover 1974 the Commission in Decision No. 83610-used:
the consolidated capital structure in awarding an 8.50 percent rate
of return to Washington Water and Light Company, which is wholly'
owned by Citizens-Delaware. The last authorized “ace"of return
for applicant was 7. 7 percent as determined by Dec;sion No. 79915
dated April 4, 1972 in. Applzcatlon Nb. 52161.; |




A.55453 fe

The capital structure of Citizens-Delaware is less risky
than most utilities in that its 60 percent equity ratio is well above
the level of other utilities. -

The staff's recommended rate of return of 9 percent on the
adopted rate base and a rate of return on common equity of 9.70
percent would be reasonable for applicant if applicant were providing
an adequate level of service and water quality. However, the record
in this proceeding ¢learly demonstrates that applicant's water
quality and service are below minimum standards and inadequate.

The quality of water distributed by applicant is especially poor
in regard to taste and odor, and it contains considerable'amount
of iron and manganese which cause staining of clothes, dishes, and
appliances.

Applicant will thus be required to file a 3=year plan
including associated costs and timetable for upgrading its system to
provide an adequate level of service and water quality. The plan
should set out a program of system improvements giving significant
consideration to the recommendations of the staff and the California
Department of Health relating to a central treatment plant or to
individual plants for each well and to the installation of a new
storage tank. The plan should also give serious consideration to
improving hydrant pressure at Los Altos bourt and Vista Grande
and improving pressure at higher elevations including the Wikiup
Area. Further, the plan should proVide for a better method of
communication between applicant and customers for the_purpose of
providing adequate notice, when possible, toecuscomerg_befdfe water
is shut off. The plan must be approved by the:Execttive%Dirécté: h




A.55L53 fe

and when approved applicant will be required to 1mplement all
phases of the plan according to the approved timetables. Because
of the inadequate level of service and water quality, .and until
such time as all of the requirements contained in the plan have
been completed, applicant's rate of return will remain at 7.7
percent, which is reasonable under existing circumstances. An
increase in present rates and charges consistent with a rate of
return of 7.7 percent is reasonable so long as applicant proceeds
in a timely manner to upgrade the present water quality and service
tTO0 an adequate level in accordance with the to be approved plan
and timetable. :

If applicant °hould fail to submit a reasonable plan as
ordered herein or fail to. implement the approved plan according to
its time schedule, then applicant's rates and charges will be
reduced to their present levels.

| Upon certification by the Executive Director that a stage
of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan, has been
completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to rev1se its rave
schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return (7. 7%)
on the previously approved costs for such completed phase.

Completion of the entire plan should raise appllcant’s
water quality and service to an adequate level at which time staff's
recommended rate of return of 9.0 percent will be reasonable. Thus,
upon certification by the Executzve Director that all improvements
required by the plan have been completed, applzcant may submit a
tariff filing to revise its Tate schedules to reflect a rate of
return of 9.0 percent.. Such tariff filing mus‘ be approved by the .
Commission prior to becom;ng effectmve.

22—




A.55453 fe

Adopted Results :
A summary of the earnings as computed and adopted for
Test year 1976 is as follow:

Itenm
Operating Revenues

rat. nses
Operation & Maintenance
Administrative General
Taxes Other than Tncome
Depreciation

Income Taxes

Total Expenses . $103.6
Net Operating Reveme -8 3.8
Rate Base 259.9 46,1

Rate of Return ' o 9.6% 7135 LU.57%

FPindings

l. The proposed order will be entered on an interim basis. Upon
certification by the Executive Director to the Commission that he has
approved a plan for improvements To applicant's system‘including
aséociated costs and timetable, this interim order shall become final
without further order of the Commission. '

2. The estimates of operating revenues, operating expenses,
and rate base adopted herein for test year 1976 are reasonable.

+ A rate of retura of 9.0 percent,qnltheradopted‘ratelbase
would be reasonable if applicant were providing an adequate level of
service and water quality.

L. Applicant's Jlevel of water service and Quality is inadequaze
because the water being distributed by appiicant is poor in regard
to taste and odor, and contains considerable amounts of iron and
nanganese which cause stain;ng,of'clbthes, dishes, and appliances .

. and the nﬁmbei‘s ‘and intens:;.ty 'oi‘v'_ k:gs’tpx_neb ;omplai’nts ds -si@iﬁdaz_zt‘.

-23~




A.55L53 fe

5. Applicant w111 be required to file a 3-year plan
including associated costs and tmmettble for upgrading its system
to provide an adequate level of water quality and service, giving
significant consideration to the recommendations of the staff and
the California Department of Health felating T0 a central treatment
plant or to individual plants for each well and to the installation
of a new storage tank. The plan should also give consideration to
improving hydrant pressure at Los Altos Court and Vista Grande and
improving pressure at higher elevations including the Wikivp area.
Further, the plan should provide for a better method of communication
between applicant and customers for the purpose of providing adequate
notice, when possible, to customers before water is shut off.

6. Upon approval of a plan and timetable by the Executive
Director, applicant will be required to implement all phases of the
plan according to the established timetable.

7. Until such time as all of the requirements set forth in
the approved plan have been completed, anplzcant s rate of return
will be 7.7 percent, which is reasonable under the circumstances.

_ 8. Upon certification by the Executive Director that a stage
of improvement, that is, a phase of the approved plan has been
completed, applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate
schedules to reflect the existing authorized rate of return on the
previously approved costs for such completed lmprovements.

9. 7The increase in rates and chargeu authorized herein totaling
$5,500 is justified and reasonable so long as applicant is proceeding
in a timely fashion to ngrade 1ts present serv:ce and w;ter quality
To an acceptable level. :

10. If applicant fails toupgrade its level‘of,ﬁater:quality
and service as ordered herein, then the present rates and charges




A.55453 fe

are reasonable and the rates and charges being orderéd herein would
be excessive and unreasonable. At such time, the Commission will
reduce applicant's rates ahd charges to the present level.

il. Completion of all impfovements required by the approved
plan should raise applicant's water quality and service to an
adequate level at which time a 9.0 percent rate of return will be
reasonable.

12. Upon certification by the Executive Director that all
improvements required by the approved plan have been compleved,
applicant may submit a tariff filing to revise its rate schedules
To reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percent. Such tariff filing
must be approved by the Commission prior to-becoming‘effECtive;

13. All cost accounting procedures of administrative and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
To its California subsidiaries, zncludmng applicant hereln, shall
conform to the staff recommendations set forth in the proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc., in Application No. 55430 (Exhibit
17) as previously ordered in D. 87609. Failure to do so will
result in disallowance of all adminxstrative—and office expenses
that are allocated to the! Calmfornma subsidiaries of C;tmzens—
Delaware effective July 19 1978. :

Conclusion 1 :
The appllcatlon should be granted to the extent hereinafter
set Torth in the followmng order.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that
1. After the effectlve date of thls order, Larkfzeld Water
Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
To this order as Appendzx A and concurrently to- cancel the present
rate schedules. Such filings shall comply wlth General Order.

~25—




A.55453 fc *

No. 96=A. The effective date of the new and revised tariff sheets
shall be four days after the date of filing. The new and revised
‘schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof.

2. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date
hereof, applicant shall file with the Commission a plan of system
improvements, including associated costs and timetable for upgrading
its 'system to provide an adequate level of water quaiity and
service, glving significant consideration to the recommendations
of the staff and the California Department of Health relating to a
central treatment plant or individual plént,forLWEIls Nos. 1, 3, .
and L4, and to the installation of a new sﬁorage ténk, The plan
shall also give consideration to improving hydrant pressure at Los
Altos Court and Vista Grande and improving pressure at higher
elevations including the Wikiup area. The plan shall also provids
for a better method of communication between applicant and its
customers for the purposeiof;reporting service problems and, in
particular, adequate and sufficient notice to customers before
water is shut off.

3. Upon approval of the plan and in accordance with the time-
table established therein, applicant shall make the necessary
improvements. ‘

L. Upon certmfzcat;on by the Executive D;rector that a phase
of the approved plan has been completed, applicant may submit a
tariff filing to revise its rate schedules to reflect the existing
authorized rate of return based on the previously approved costs
for such completed phase of improvement.

5. Upon certification by the Executive D rector that all
improvements required in the approved plan havo ‘been completed.
applicant may submit a tariff fillng to revise its rate 'schedules
to reflect a rate of return of 9.0 percenz. Such tarmff filing will

. become effective upon "..omm:.ssn.on approval. _ D *

26




A.55453 fc

|
i
V

6. If applicant fails to submit a plan within 120 days of
the effective date of this order or if applicant fails to 1mvlement
the plan for improvements in accordance with its approved time-
table, the BExecutive Director shall 1mmod1ately certify this
failure to the Commission and to applicant for actlon consxszent
with this decision. '

7. ALl cost accounting procedures of adminlutratlve and
office costs and expenses that are allocated by Citizens Utilities
to its California subsidiaries, including applicant herein, shall
conferm to the staff recommendations set forth in the. proceedings
on Jackson Water Works, Inc., im Application No. 55430 (Exribmu
17) as previously ordered in D. £7609. Failure to do so wzll result
in disallowance of all administrative and office expenseﬂ that are
allocated to the California subsidiaries of Cltxrens-Delaware
effective July 19, 1978.

8. This order will be entered on an interim basis. Upon
certificatlon by the Executive Director to the Commiss ion that he
has approved a plan for 1mprovements o applicant s system 1ncluding s




AS5L52  fe

asgociated costs and timetadble, this interim order shall become
final without further order of the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenvy days
after the date hereof. .

Dated at __ San Francisco y California, this __ 22nd
day of __ November , 1977. B

I will file a dissents. ROBEZRT BATINOVICH

/s/  WILLIAM SYMONS, JR. ' L
Commissioner VERNON I.. STURCEON

Pres;cent

RTCHARD D. GRAVELLE

o om:n:. SLoners.




A.55453 fe * »

| APPENDIX A
. ' Page X of 3

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Larkfield Estates and vicinity, located approximately three miles
northerly of the City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County.

Per Meter
Per Month
Service Charge: o

() For 5/8 X 3/L-Anch MELOT .eeevcernevenveeneninsneraeeens $3.75
FOI' B/I&-inch me‘ber CeasseEssEsOR RSB CELSORSERERLLERETS lbnlo
FO':‘ l—inCh me‘t’er L N A e N R Y TS 5.90
For J~1l/2-inch meter ._..... tesecevesscecannconanssss 8.20
For 2=Inch MOLOYr ..veieeesvccocncnceronsornaneass 10.70
For 3-inch meter ..cciecevecrriirncincirececennne. 19,80
FO!‘ L-inChmetQP .-...-.---m...-o--;t..--.--_--.ts-- 27.C0
For b-inch MELOr .ievevercecncocennoccnonnennces 43.00

Quantity Rate:

PCI' loo Cuoft.. .-.O.l..O.‘..._v.‘.‘:.,.:.-.-:‘.....v...lly’..bbﬂ.l- s .371

The Service Charge is a rea.dinesa-to—serve charge
applicable to all metared sarvice and to which is to
to be added the monthly c.ha.rgo computed at the
Quantity Ratea. ' ‘




A.55L53 fe ,
-APPENDIX A -
Page 2-0of 3

Schednle No. 4L

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all water service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems. : ‘
TERRITORY .

The unincorporated subdivision known as Larkfield Estates and vicinity

located adjacent to U.S. Highway 101, approximately three miles north of the
‘City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. _ - , ot

RATES :
Per Month

For each inch of diameter of service comnection ...oeeeeeee. ' 51.30‘ (1)

SPECIAL CONDITTIONS

1. The fire protection service will be installed by the utility at the
cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

2. If a distribution main of adequate 3ize to. serve a private fire
Protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be sexrved, then a service main
from the nearest existing main of adeguate capacity will be installed by the
utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection syatems to which no
connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having Jurisdiction, are installed
according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard detector
type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for vretection against
theft, leakage or waste of water. -

4. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will be made therefor under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

5-‘ The utility will supply only such water #r. sucﬁ_ prossure‘;a.s may be
available rroxn time to time as a result of its normal operation of the system.

e ———

e . sues




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipalities,
duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other political
subdivisions of the state. ‘

TERRITORY

The wnincorporated subdivision Jnown as Larkfield Estates, and vléinity,
located adjacent to U.S. Highway 101, approximately three miles north of the
City of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. . T ‘ s oL

RATE : _
Per Month

For each AYAraNt ..eeevureieseresnsrereesermseeeeensnessenees $2.60 (1)

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, -
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No.. 1, General
Metered Service. o

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will be borne
by the utility. .

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation. ‘ - ,

: 4. The utility will supply only avcb water at such pressure as may be
avallable from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
systen. g ' ‘ S




